
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission 
 

Monday 27 November 2023 
7.00 pm 

160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Margy Newens (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor David Watson 
Anna Colligan 
Simon Saville 
 

Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Kimberly McIntosh 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports 
on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to 
look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form 
at the meeting. 

Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Julie Timbrell on 020 7525 0514  or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 20 November 2023 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission 
 

Monday 27 November 2023 
7.00 pm 

160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

5. VEHICLE FOOTWAY CROSSOVERS 
 

1 - 13 

 Dale Foden, Head of Highways, Highways Division, Environment, 
Neighbourhoods and Growth Department will present the enclosed 
report on Vehicle Footway Crossovers – commonly referred to as  
dropped kerbs.  
 
 
Royal Horticultural Society report   
‘Gardening Matters Front Gardens- Are we parking on our gardens? 
Do driveways cause flooding?’ is enclosed as background 
information.  
 
 

 

6. SUSTAINABLE FREIGHT REVIEW - HIGHWAYS UPDATE 
 

14 - 16 

 Dale Foden, Head of Highways, Highways Division, Environment, 
Neighbourhoods and Growth Department has provided the enclosed 
report.   
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. AIR QUALITY PARTICULATES - TYRE AND BRAKE 
 

 

 Dr Ian Mudway, Imperial College London, will attend to present. 
 

 

8. PAVEMENT CHANNEL PROVIDERS 
 

17 - 18 

 The commission will hear from the below pavement channel 
providers:  
 

 Ian Mach, Founder & CEO | Chartered Civil Engineer (CEng 
MICE), Charge Gully.  

 Christopher Bibb, CEO , Electrica – Pavecross 
 
The following videos will be shown: 
 

Charge Gully Video  

Pavecross Video  

In addition a paper is enclosed from Ian Mach, Charge Gully. 
 

 

9. EV PLAN 
 

 

10. SUSTAINABLE FREIGHT REVIEW -  TFL 
 

 

 Transport for London will present on:  
 
• Decarbonisation of deliveries  
 
• London Freight Lab 
 
• Delivery of Freight and servicing action plan: Making 
London’s streets safer, cleaner and more efficient’. The report can 
be found here. 
 

 

11. SUSTAINABLE FREIGHT REVIEW - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
ACTIVITY 

 

19 - 28 

 Tim Cutts, Senior Regeneration Manager, will present the enclosed 
report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://youtu.be/sht-HLlKKLE
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xVru4AtRA2E
https://content.tfl.gov.uk/freight-servicing-action-plan.pdf


 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

12. SUSTAINABLE FREIGHT REVIEW - FREIGHT SERVICE UPDATE 
 

 

 In October Cabinet approved the following strategy for Commercial 
Fleet Procurement: 
 

 Report: GW0 - Commercial Fleet Services , item 
15.  PDF 423 KB 

 Appendix 1: Fleet Replacement Timetable , item 
15.  PDF 65 KB 

 Appendix 2: Fleet Procurement Options , item 
15.  PDF 194 KB 

 
These have been provided by Mick Lucas, Head of Traded 
Services, Environment and Leisure, as an update on work Fleet 
services is undertaking to reduce emissions, following a briefing 
provided last year. 
 
 

 

13. SUSTAINABLE FREIGHT REVIEW - CROSS RIVER PARTNERSHIP 
 

 

14. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

 
Date:  20 November 2023 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 

https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s116747/Report%20GW0%20-%20Commercial%20Fleet%20Services.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s116747/Report%20GW0%20-%20Commercial%20Fleet%20Services.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s116748/Appendix%201%20Fleet%20Replacement%20Timetable.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s116748/Appendix%201%20Fleet%20Replacement%20Timetable.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s116749/Appendix%202%20Fleet%20Procurement%20Options.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s116749/Appendix%202%20Fleet%20Procurement%20Options.pdf


 

Briefing – Crossovers 

27th November 2023 

Environment and 
Community Engagement 
Scrutiny Commission 

1
Agenda Item 5



 

1.0 Summary  
 
The aim of this briefing is to update the Commission on the current policy with respect 
to vehicle footway crossovers and what can be done to restrict the formation of new 
crossovers. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
The general presumption is that requests for dropped kerbs are usually granted as 
there is a common law right of vehicular access to residential properties from the public 
highway. 
 
In most cases, only Highways are involved in the approval process and the 
requirements and constraints are set out in the below weblink, which includes a link to 
the department standard DS132. 
 
https://forms.southwark.gov.uk/ShowForm.asp?fm_fid=2067 
 
Applicants complete a form and send to Highways who will investigate the feasibility 
after a non-refundable fee of £165 is received. If the application is approved the 
applicant is sent an estimated quote and advised if any planning permission or 
amendments to the front of their property is required.  
 
If the crossover requires planning permission (ie it is on a classified road, in a 
conservation area, serves more than one property, or is for commercial premises), the 
applicant will need to obtain the permission and carry out any works required by 
Planning before a crossover can be installed. 
 
Construction work is not commenced until the full costs have been paid. Typically 
crossovers cost between £1-2k dependent on size and any utility covers that may have 
to be adjusted. The work is carried out by our term contractor. 
 
The applicant can use their own contractor but this would inevitably cost more due to 
the need to apply for a Private Streetworks licence, and all the associated utility plans, 
plus £10m public liability insurance where most small contractors only have £5m 
cover. 
 
3.0  Options for restricting crossovers  

 

 There is no clear legal mechanism to restrict crossovers on environmental grounds. 
 

 Crossovers can be restricted on highway safety grounds; such as proximity to 
junctions, bus stopping areas and where there are inadequate visibility splays. The 
current standard sets out the main circumstances where crossovers may be 
refused. 

 

 

2

https://forms.southwark.gov.uk/ShowForm.asp?fm_fid=2067


 

 

 Any general moratorium on new crossovers cannot be introduced due to the 
common law right to access and off road parking facility from the public highway. 
 

 The council may be able to issue an Article IV Direction under planning legislation 
to restrict the conversion of gardens to hard standing for vehicles. This would mean 
that every application within the area specified in the order would require planning 
permission. However, the downside is that the council would be liable for any 
reduction in the property value due to the refusal to allow a vehicle hard 
standing/crossover. The Secretary of State’s view is that blanket Article IVs are not 
generally considered appropriate and he has the power to intervene.  
 

 The council may be able to amend the existing departmental standard for 
crossovers to seek to limit new crossovers in area with high parking stress/in a CPZ 
if the crossover would reduce the level of on street parking. This could not however 
be an absolute restriction because the law requires the council to have regard to 
several factors (primarily safety) when determining crossover applications and the 
loss of on street parking would just be one of the factor which would need to be 
considered.. The downside is that this constraint would need to be considered on 
a case by case basis and may not be able to be used in an area with low parking 
stress or where there are no CPZs/planned CPZs. This is an approach taken by 
other boroughs such as Camden and officers intend to discuss its effectiveness 
with their counterparts in other authorities. 
 

 There is no legal mechanism to charge an annual fee for residents with existing 
crossovers. Fees can only be charged for evaluating requests and for the costs 
associated with implementation of the crossover. From 1 April 2024, the non-
refundable fee for crossover evaluation will increase to £250 based on the actual 
costs incurred and benchmarking with other London Boroughs (see Appendix 1). 

 

4.0 Conclusions 
 
The only two potential options are the Article IV route and the parking stress/CPZ 
route. Both approaches carry risks. The former may result in an intervention by the 
Secretary of State and has the potential to result in incurring significant financial 
costs to the council. 
 
The parking stress/CPZ route may be the most viable option albeit applications will 
still need to be considered on a case by case basis. Clear guidance will need to be 
drawn up to ensure that in taking decisions in respect of individual applications, the 
approach to decision-making is clear and consistent and follows a clear set of 
established priorities and rules.  
 
Both options run counter to the common law presumption that residents should be 
able to access property from the highway.  
  

3



 

Appendix 1 – Benchmarking results with other London boroughs 

 

Borough or 

County 

(Name) 

Upfront 

applicatio

n fee (£) 

Average 

Cost 

Comments Website link 

Southwark No  £165  Application fee (non-

refundable) 
  

Barking and 

Dagenham 

Yes £196 Application fee (non-

refundable) 
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/parking/dropped-kerbs/step-by-step/apply-dropped-kerb/dropped-kerb-

application  

Barnet Yes £220 Cost decided by council + 

£239 legal fee 
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/roads-and-pavements/apply-have-your-kerb-lowered#title-1  

Bexley No   Cost is £1,385 + £50 admin https://www.bexley.gov.uk/services/parking-transport-and-streets/dropped-kerbs/applying-new-

dropped-kerb#:~:text=Applying%20for%20new%20residential%20vehicle%20crossovers  

Camden No   Estimated cost £2k - £10k, 

£3,500 for TMO consultation. 

Non-refundable. Not 

permitted in CPZ. 

https://www.camden.gov.uk/dropped-kerbs  

Brent  Yes £105 Application fee (non 

refundable). Cost decided by 

council 

https://www.brent.gov.uk/parking-roads-and-travel/roads-and-streets/vehicle-crossings-and-

dropped-kerb 

Bromley Yes £100 Application fee 
[...]
nt 
garden affects far more than
the environment on your
doorstep. Discover how laying
hard surfaces contributes 
to flooding and increases 
local temperatures.

PARK AND GARDEN
Even the smallest space can 
be green and inviting, while
providing room for a car or
two. These simple design
solutions show you how.

PLANTING IDEAS
There are plants that will 
thrive in the smallest, most
inhospitable-looking gardens.
Choose from our selection of
tough plants for tough places.

PAVE TO PERFECTION
If you want to pave your 
front garden, choose from 
our selection of some of the
newest materials, which allow
rainwater to soak away into
the ground. 

CONTACTS AND RESOURCES
Where to buy and who 
to contact.

JOIN THE RHS AND SAVE £5
Enjoy the benefits of
membership for just £37.

14

13

12

10

6

2

CONTENTS

7



FRONT GARDENS 3FRONT GARDENS 3

Paving over our front gardens might seem like the
ideal way to solve parking problems. But these extra
hard surfaces can have a surprising impact on the
wider environment. Clearly there is less garden to
enjoy, but did you know that paving can also cause
flooding and increase local temperatures?

While paving over one front garden might seem 
of little consequence, the difficulties start when
neighbours on both sides of the street do the same,
effectively tripling the width of the road. But how
many of us really are swapping our patches of green
for the hard stuff?

When the London Assembly examined aerial
photographs of the capital, it found that 12 square
miles of front gardens are now under paving. This 
is the equivalent of 22 Hyde Parks. “If this was a real
park that had been lost, there would be a huge public
outcry,” says Darren Johnson, chairman of the London
Assembly’s environment committee.

To get a picture of what’s happening in the rest of 
the country, the Royal Horticultural Society (RHS) and
the Horticultural Trades Association commissioned their
own survey. This showed geographical hotspots (see
Key Facts, right), i
[...]
om Charge Gully to the Southwark Council's Environment Scrutiny 

Commission 

1. Background 

This report has been prepared by Charge Gully as part of the biodiversity scrutiny review looking at 

kerbside strategy and the loss of front gardens. 

2. Net zero and biodiversity targets 

Southwark declared a climate emergency in March 2019 and in July 2020, the council set out its 

ambition to become carbon neutral by 2030. 

According to the Department for Energy Security and Net Zero (March 2023), “The transport sector 

remains the largest emitting sector in the UK, accounting for 34% of carbon dioxide emissions in 

2022”. 

So getting people to switch to electric vehicle is one of the most effective ways to achieve net zero 

targets. However, Local Authorities often have limited budget and resources, and providing public 

charging facilities everywhere is expensive. 

In addition, residents avoid public chargers as they are inconvenient and are around eight times more 

expensive than charging on domestic overnight tariffs (AA EV Recharge Report versus Octopus 

Intelligent, September 2023). “39% of drivers UK-wide, and 54% of drivers in London, would switch to 

an EV if they didn’t have to rely exclusively on public charging facilities” according to an IPSOS survey 

conducted with 4000 drivers in April 2023. 

This is leading to more people considering dropped kerbs and paving over their front gardens to create 

off-street parking space. However paving gardens using impermeable surfacing causes several 

problems: 

 Loss of permeable surfaces (even if using permeable driveways) leading to decreased flood 

attenuation. 

 Reduction of vegetated areas providing support for wildlife habitats. 

 Privatisation of public parking space along the kerbside as third-parties are not allowed to park 

in front of dropped kerbs. 

Cross pavement solutions such as Charge Gully enable residents to charge their electric car from home 

without needing a dropped kerb a
[...]
 wire from the SELCHP heat 
from waste incinerator to the Old Kent Road waste management facility to 
provide power to electrify waste vehicles used as part of Veolia’s contract with 
Southwark.  
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 

27



Background Papers Held At Contact 

Old Kent Road area action plan 160 Tooley Street 
Consultations to date - 

Southwark Council 

Southwark Plan 2022  160 Tooley Street 

 

Southwark Plan 2022 - 

Southwark Council 

 

APPENDICES 

 

No. Title 

 

 None 

 

AUDIT TRAIL 

 

Cabinet Member Councillor Helen Dennis, Cabinet Member for New Homes & 
Sustainable Development 

Lead Officer Steve Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author Tim Cutts, Senior Regeneration Manager  

Version Final 

Dated 16 November 2023 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 

Director of Legal Services No No 

Strategic  Director of Finance 

and Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional/Community 

Council/Scrutiny Team 

N/A 

 

 

 

28

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy-and-guidance/development-plan/area-action-plans-section/old-kent-road-aap/old-kent-road
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy-and-guidance/development-plan/area-action-plans-section/old-kent-road-aap/old-kent-road
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy-and-guidance/development-plan/new-southwark-plan
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy-and-guidance/development-plan/new-southwark-plan

	Agenda
	5 Vehicle Footway Crossovers
	Gardening-matters-Front-Gardens-urban-greening RHS

	6 Sustainable Freight Review - Highways update
	8 Pavement channel providers
	11 Sustainable Freight Review - Planning and Development activity





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Monday 27 November 2023 
 

 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Environment Scrutiny Commission held on 
Monday 27 November 2023 at 7.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Margy Newens (Chair) 

Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor David Watson 
Anna Colligan 
Simon Saville 
 
 

PARTNERS 
 

 Dr Ian Mudway, Imperial University 
 
Dr Polyvios Polyviou : Transport Strategy & Policy, TfL 

Jonathan Baggs :  Community Partnerships Lead – South, 

TfL 

Ian Mach, Founder & CEO and Chartered Civil Engineer 

(CEng MICE), Charge Gully 

Christopher Bibb, CEO , Electrica, Pavecross 

 
OFFICER             
SUPPORT: 

 Dale Foden, Head of Highways, Highways Division, 
Environment, Neighbourhoods and Growth Department 
 

Michael Tsoukaris, Head of Design Conservation and 

Transport Planning Division  

Tom Sharland, Head of Climate Change & Sustainability 

Tim Cutts, Senior Regeneration Manager 

Julie Timbrell, Project Manager , Scrutiny  

 



2 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Monday 27 November 2023 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

  Councillor Youcef Hassaine gave apologies.  
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

5. VEHICLE FOOTWAY CROSSOVERS  
 

 The chair introduced the item by explaining that the officer report had been 
requested to address the installation of dropped kerbs (Vehicle Footway 
Crossovers)  and associated paving over of  front gardens to create parking. 
Officers have been asked to explore what can be done to prevent this, or if that is 
not possible, how it can be mitigated.  
 
The reports from Royal Horticultural Society, National Park City Foundation & 
Ealing Front Gardens Project have been provided as background information. As 
these lay out that by 2010 approximately 12 square miles of front gardens – 
equivalent to 22 Hyde Parks - had been paved over. By 2015, 50% of all of 
London’s front gardens had been paved over – a 36% increase through the 
decade. With the growth in EVs, there is now an additional catalyst driving 
applications for dropped kerbs. Loss of front gardens is having a significant impact 
on biodiversity, it also increases risks of flooding and is leading to rising 
temperatures in the urban environment. 
 
There are ways to reduce the impact by insisting on the use of permeable 
materials and retaining planting.  
 
Later in the agenda, we will explore pavement channels as a potential solution for 
charging Electrical Vehicles. The growth in EVs is one of the drivers for both the 
installation of paving and of Vehicle Footway Crossovers. 
 
Dale Foden, Head of Highways, Highways Division, Environment, Neighbourhoods 
and Growth Department was then invited to present the enclosed report on Vehicle 
Footway Crossovers. Michael Tsoukaris, Head of Design Conservation and 
Transport Planning Division is also joined the meeting to answer questions.  



3 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Monday 27 November 2023 
 

 
The chair then invited questions and the following points were made:  
 

 Officers said that an Article IV Direction has to be agreed by the Secretary 
of State. These are usually employed for areas of particular concern rather 
than widespread over a large geographical area.  There is a consequence 
risk of appeal with residents seeking redress based in loss of value of 
parking. This is roughly estimated at £20k based on letting for garages.   

 

 Dropped kerbs are only allowed where there is sufficient space for parking 
and no over-hanging of the pavement. Preventing this is through 
enforcement, but this has not been undertaken to date. 

 

 Officers said that there has been no equalities audit of the implementation of 
dropped kerbs. It was noted by members that generally these are installed 
in wealthier areas with larger properties with front gardens.  

 

 CPZs are used as a condition for refusal of dropped kerbs in the London 
Boroughs of Haringey and Camden. The justification is that dropped kerbs 
reduce access to parking on the highway. Officers were asked if there have 
been any legal challenges and they said that they have requested 
information on this from Camden. Members noted that this sets a  
precedent. Officers said this does come down to legal opinion and they 
would seek more advice before seeking to implement an Article IV Direction 
in Southwark.  

 
 

 Members asked if more can be done with the material used creating a hard 
standing and planting. Officers said there is some leverage in Conservation 
areas to follow the RHS advice. However in a situation where there is no 
demolition in a Conservation area, or under 5 squares metres is laid down 
as a Permitted Development right, then options are limited.  

 

 Members asked if it would be possible to increase the charge for the 
installation of dropped kerbs to nudge people away from this. Officers said 
the table comparing charging with other boroughs is provided to show by 
how much the council could reasonably increase fees. 

 

 The chair said that the Commission will consider what can be done, 
including looking to give advice to residents on mitigation, as set out in the 
RHS report, and alternatives, such as allowing pavement channels.  
 
 
 
 

 
 



4 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Monday 27 November 2023 
 

6. SUSTAINABLE FREIGHT REVIEW - HIGHWAYS UPDATE  
 

  

 
Dale Foden, Head of Highways, Highways Division, Environment, Neighbourhoods 
and Growth Department gave a short summary of the Highways report provided.  
 
 

7. AIR QUALITY PARTICULATES - TYRE AND BRAKE  
 

 The chair invited Dr Ian Mudway, Imperial University,  to present and explained 
that he has been invited here tonight to present on Air Quality and the health 
impacts of particulates from tyre, brakes and road dust, given the increasing 
numbers of Electric Vehicles (EV).  
 
Dr Ian Mudway said there has been a shift of late to move from studying the health 
impact of tailgate emissions to also now look at particulates. He explained this is a 
verbal presentation but he will provide further information on emerging research 
underway.  
 
He is explained he is presently working with colleagues to collate information 
arising from the implementation of ULEZ, which has been contentious. ULEZ has 
reduced tailpipe emissions and this will have a positive impact on Air Quality and 
health.   
 
Particulates from braking will fall as EVs have regenerative braking.   
 
He explained for tyres the evidence base is not considerable, and still quite sparse. 
It is quite difficult to identify tyre wear health impacts as tyres differ in composition 
and commercial propriety mean the composition is not transparent.  
 
The largest study on particulates is funded by US in London, in the Westway, 
Marylebone  and in parks. The first data is emerging soon. 
 
He said that scientists are starting to think long and hard about the impact of 
particulates, however research is still in the early stages. He advised the 
Commission to keep an eye on this, not to discount particulates and to adopt a 
precautionary principle. Gaps and uncertainties about the impact of particulates do 
not mean these are safe.  
 
The chair then invited questions and the following points were made:   
 

a) Dr Ian Mudway said the recent  focus on tailpipe emissions makes sense as 
the harms of diesel, and other emissions,  are established.  The scientific 
community are now catching up on particulates.  

 
b) Members asked if there is a way to address tyre composition proprietary 



5 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Monday 27 November 2023 
 

confidentiality. Dr Ian Mudway said there is a study in Cambridge that is 
doing an analysis of composition and toxicology.  

 
c) Dr Ian Mudway said that the health impacts of particulates will be different 

than tailpipe emissions. There are different types of particulates released, 
including micro plastics and thermoplastics. At the moment, while there is 
limited evidence they are harmful, the precautionary principles applies. 
Public concern is ahead of the science.  

 
d) There was a discussion on road surface dust as vehicle weight increases in 

EVs, and the resultant increase in tyre wear.   
 

e) Dr Ian Mudway was asked about opportunities to work together to lobby for 
better regulation and what can Southwark can do. He suggested the 
following policy and regulatory approaches: 

 

 Less journeys  

 Fewer vehicles  

 Consolidation - one journey   

 Modal shift  

 Better research on the type of journeys and deliveries to inform reductions  
(e.g. the work of Price Waterhouse Coopers on deliveries).  

 
 
 

8. PAVEMENT CHANNEL PROVIDERS  
 

 The chair welcomed the following pavement channel provider CEOs to the meeting 
remotely to answer questions:   
 
• Ian Mach, Founder & CEO and Chartered Civil Engineer (CEng MICE), Charge 
Gully. 
• Christopher Bibb, CEO , Electrica, Pavecross. 
 
The following videos were then shown:  
 
Charge Gully Video  
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sht-HLlKKLE 
 
Pavecross Video  
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xVru4AtRA2E 
 
 
The chair also drew members’ attention to a paper provided by Ian Mach, Charge 
Gully. 
 
Members were then invited to ask questions and the following points were made:  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sht-HLlKKLE
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xVru4AtRA2E


6 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Monday 27 November 2023 
 

 

 Lamp-post EV charging comes with a higher price tariff than home charging.  
 

 Pavement channels prevent the loss of planted front gardens, on bigger 
properties, and open up cheaper EV charging to people in smaller street 
properties.  

 

 It is estimated that around 40% more people would switch to EV with more 
reliable charging.   

 

 The government paper ‘Plan for Drivers’ is consulting on measures to 
increase charge point solutions, supporting pavement channel pilots and 
developing planning guidance for local authorities.  

 

 Planning Permission is currently required, and this can make it unfeasible, 
however guidance is in development by the government looking at this 
being Permitted Development.  

 

 Pavecross said the material used in their design is environmentally 
sustainable and uses recycled rubber and steel for durability. Charge Gully 
said their design uses a particular type of aluminium that uses less carbon 
to produce and is easily recycled, which links to the circular economy.  

 

 Pavecross said their design can be installed by a statutory undertaker and 
the maintenance is through a subscription. 

 

 There are ongoing pavement channel trails with East Lothian, Bath and with 
other local authorities.  The results can be shared with the Commission 
early next year.  

 

 A member commented that they would like to receive feedback on the issue 
of planning permission, and  impact on the highway,  from Planning and 
Highway officers. A member noted a concern that the process of resolving 
barriers to installation could be administratively time consuming.  

 

 The pavement channel CEOs said the technology for installation is not 
complicated. They would like to see greater leadership from central 
government to enable local authorities to allow installation, and suggested 
that authorisation could be simplified and concerns addressed through a 
meeting with officers.  Both CEOs indicted their willingness to discuss this 
further.  

 
 

9. EV PLAN  
 

 Tom Sharland, Head of Climate Change & Sustainability, presented a summary of 
the enclosed Electrical Vehicle (EV) plan, which is presently out for consultation. 



7 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Monday 27 November 2023 
 

 
The chair then invited questions and the following points were made:  
 

 Members praised the opening statement that the most environmental 
journey is the car journey not taken.  

 

 Members asked about installation of pavement channels and the Head of 
Climate Change & Sustainability referred to health & safety concerns with 
the installation of electrical cables and offered to discuss this with relevant 
officers, as it was not his area of expertise, and come back to the 
commission.  

 

 Members asked about the commercial opportunities and officers said they 
had commissioned ‘City Side’  to explore  opportunities, especially on rapid 
charging. There is an intention to recruit a dedicated EV project manager 
with technical and commercial experience. 

 

 Officers said there are actions to support car sharing. 
 

 Officers were asked about the risk of over- provision given the desire to 
reduce car journeys over time, and they said there is modelling behind the 
scenes to prevent this. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
A letter will be draft by the Chair and Commission to respond to the draft EV plan , 
drawing on the evidence received this evening.  
 
Officers will be asked to comment on pavement channels,  and health and safety 
concerns,  in particular.   
 
 

10. SUSTAINABLE FREIGHT REVIEW -  TFL  
 

 The chair  welcomed Transport for London representatives: 
 
• Dr Polyvios Polyviou : Transport Strategy & Policy 
• Jonathan Baggs :  Community Partnerships Lead – South 
 
TfL representatives gave a presentation on decarbonisation of deliveries and the 
London Freight Lab.  
 
The chair then invited questions and the following points were made:  
 
 

 A member referred to the Freight Service Plan,  circulated in advance, and  
actions related to  reducing serious accidents and deaths from HGVs. She 



8 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Monday 27 November 2023 
 

asked if reducing the amount of HGV journeys would reduce these further 
and about the  ‘Direct Vision Standard’. In response TfL said that the  aim to 
move  80-90% of road journeys to other modes -rail / river / cargo bikes  - 
will positively impact on road safety. In addition the implementation of the 
‘Direct Vision Standard’ is estimated to have helped to reduce,   by around 
45% ,  those accidents attributed to poor sightlines. TfL is now aiming to 
enhance the safety standard from one star to three star . 

 

 A member welcomed the references to River Freight in the TfL plan  and 
commented that Southwark Council  has been looking at four  places for 
floating docks, and added that the Port of London Authority (PLA)  have 
been exploring this,  and there is huge scope. TfL were asked how closely 
they are looking at this and they responded that there are capability and 
feasibility studies . TfL  now need to look at integrating these into their plans 
and consider matters such as the  safety impacts. Currently TfL said while  
there is not much delivery detail at present, there is  lots to draw upon, and 
the potential is recognised . 

 

 TfL has a plan for  zero carbon  deliveries  by 2025 and then they will be 
moving toward a higher standard . TfL procurement powers are limited to an 
extent but they are also  working with the  GLA.  

 
 
 

11. SUSTAINABLE FREIGHT REVIEW - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY  
 

 The chair invited Tim Cutts, Senior Regeneration Manager, to present the report 
circulated in advance. The chair then invited questions and the following points 
were made:  
 

 A member asked if the large logistical hubs in development would use green 
roofs and manage the water sustainably and the officer provided 
assurances that they would. 

 

 Members asked about the size of the logistical hubs and the officer said 
these are very big as major jumping off places for London deliveries.  

 

 Members asked if it is right to concentrate many of these hubs on the Old 
Kent Road, and noted the Cross River Partnerships (CRP) presentations 
(see item 13) , which emphasised the need for  these sites to come with 
electrification to support EVs.  The officer said that the hubs do come with 
electrification to support EV. The hubs are also serving Westminster.  

 

 The officer was asked about reliance on the road network and asked if there 
is a risk of baking in the road network rather than the rail network, which is 
lower carbon. The officer said that they are working with the CRP to explore 
rail freight distribution networks and associated hubs at stations, however 



9 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Monday 27 November 2023 
 

there is a massive need for distribution with the growth of online deliveries. 
 

12. SUSTAINABLE FREIGHT REVIEW - FREIGHT SERVICE UPDATE  
 

 The chair said that in October Cabinet approved a strategy for Commercial Fleet 
Procurement and the documents for this item have been provided by Mick Lucas, Head of 
Traded Services, Environment and Leisure, to note, as an update on work Fleet services 
is undertaking to reduce emissions, following a briefing provided last year. 
 

13. SUSTAINABLE FREIGHT REVIEW - CROSS RIVER PARTNERSHIP  
 

 The chair drew members attention to the presentations enclosed, to note, and explained  
that these came from  an event she attended on 23 October 2023. This event emphasised 
the importance of freight linking in with rail and the river, not just major roads. 
 

14. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

  
The chair invited comment on the work-plan and members requested more female 
speakers. The co-opted members suggested commenting on the walking and cycling plan, 
and their was a brief discussion on exploring how this would fit in with the work- plan.  
 
 
 

 
 


